board of such county may revoke the license of any owner of a horse kept for the purpose of riding for violation of any provision of such ordinance after the filing of charges and notice and hearing thereon. Such ordinance may provide that the chairman of the county board, when the board is not in session, shall be authorized to issue such license or to suspend such license of any person violating any provisions of such ordinance; such issuance of license or the suspension of such license to be acted on by the county board at its next meeting. Such ordinance may impose a penalty of not to exceed \$100 for each violation or in default of payment thereof, imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction for not exceeding 30 days.

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 311, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the state centennial committee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state centennial committee created by joint resolution No. 29, S., (1945), \$5,000 for the execution of the functions of such committee. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be made upon vouchers signed by the chairman and secretary of the committee.

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 313, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

out Hall marchapter 251.

AN ACT to amend 203.01 (2) of the statutes, relating to the standard fire policy.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

203.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

203.01 (2) The position of the number of the policy and the

arrangement of and spacing between lines indorsed on the fourth page of the policy may be modified by the insurer to suit its convenience. It shall also be optional for the insurer to insert the words "renewal of number" on the first page of the policy followed by a blank line on which an appropriate number may be placed. In lieu of the signatures on such policy by the president and secretary of an insurer having no such officer or officers in this country, the same may be executed by such other officer or officers as have authority so to do.

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 314, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to amend 16.61 of the statutes, relating to civil service examinations in cities of the first class and compensation of examiners.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

16.61 of the statutes is amended to read:

APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINERS: COM-PENSATION. (1) The board shall control all examinations, and may, whenever an examination is to take place, designate a suitable number of persons, either in or not in the official service of the city, to be examiners, and it shall be the duty of to make return or report thereof; to such examiners The board may, at any time, substitute such board * * *. any other person, whether or not in such service, in the place of any one so selected; and the board may themselves, at any time, act as such examiners, and without appointing examiners. The examiners, at any examination, shall not all be members of the same political party, and no person shall serve in an examination of candidates for office under the provisions of this act in case of a relative or connection by marriage within the degree of first cousin.

(2) Persons in the service of the city shall not be compensated for acting as examiners if they are public officers or if their service as examiners is rendered during their paid working schedule. But the board is hereby authorized to compensate